

IN THE OFFICE OF THE CLERK  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

FRIENDS OF THE EVERGLADES,  
FLORIDA WILDLIFE FEDERATION, and  
FISHERMEN AGAINST DESTRUCTION  
OF THE ENVIRONMENT,

*Petitioners,*

*v.*

SOUTH FLORIDA WATER MANAGEMENT  
DISTRICT; CAROL WEHLE, Executive Director;  
UNITED STATES; UNITED STATES  
SUGAR CORPORATION,

*Respondents.*

---

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

---

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

---

DAVID G. GUEST  
MONICA K. REIMER  
EARTHJUSTICE  
P.O. Box 1329  
Tallahassee, FL 32302  
(850) 681-0031

SEAN H. DONAHUE  
*Counsel of Record*  
DONAHUE & GOLDBERG, LLP  
2000 L St., NW, Ste 808  
Washington, DC 20036  
(202) 277-7085  
sean@donahuegoldberg.com

JOHN E. CHILDE  
150 Indian Mound Trail D  
Tavernier, FL 33070  
(305) 712-0172

DAVID. T. GOLDBERG  
DONAHUE & GOLDBERG, LLP  
99 Hudson Street, 8<sup>th</sup> Floor  
New York, NY 10013  
(212) 334-8813

*Attorneys for Petitioners*

*(Additional Counsel for Petitioners Listed on Inside Cover)*

---

---

---

DAVID REINER  
REINER & REINER, PA  
9100 S. Dadeland Blvd.  
Suite 901  
Miami, FL 33156  
(305) 670-8282

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING .....	ii
RULE 29.6 STATEMENT .....	ii
TABLE OF APPENDICES .....	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	v
OPINIONS BELOW .....	1
JURISDICTION .....	1
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	1
A. The Clean Water Act. ....	1
B. The Disputed Discharges .....	3
C. The <i>Miccosukee</i> Case .....	4
D. The District Court’s Decision .....	6
E. EPA’s Water Transfers Rule .....	8
F. The Court of Appeals’ Decision .....	10
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT .....	14
I. CERTIORARI IS WARRANTED BECAUSE THE COURT BELOW APPROVED A SWEEPING STATUTORY EXEMPTION THAT IS CONTRARY TO THE ACT AND HAS BEEN REJECTED BY OTHER COURTS OF APPEALS .....	16
A. The Definition of a “Discharge of a	

Pollutant” Does Not Support the  
Unitary Waters Theory .....17

B. Numerous Provisions of the Act Refute  
the Unitary Waters Theory ..... 22

1. The Definition of “Pollutant” ..... 22

2. The Act’s Focus on Protecting Specific  
Water Bodies ..... 24

3. Express Statutory Objectives and  
Exemptions .....27

II. THIS CASE PRESENTS THE PROPER  
OCCASION FOR THE COURT TO ADDRESS  
THE IMPORTANT QUESTION LEFT  
OPEN IN *MICCOSUKEE* .....29

CONCLUSION ..... 34

**TABLE OF APPENDICES**

APPENDIX A: Court of Appeals Opinion  
(June 4, 2010) ..... 1a

APPENDIX B: Final Judgment of the District  
Court (June 15, 2007) ..... 39a

APPENDIX C: District Court, Order on  
Remedies of the District  
Court (June 15, 2007) ..... 41a

APPENDIX D: District Court, Findings of  
Fact and Conclusions of  
Law (Dec. 11, 2006) .....53a

APPENDIX E: Order Denying Rehearing  
En Banc .....203a

---

APPENDIX F: Relevant Statutes .....	205a
-------------------------------------	------

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases:

<i>Alaska Ctr. for the Envt. v. Reilly</i> , 762 F. Supp. 1422 (W.D. Wash. 1991) .....	29
<i>Arkansas v. Oklahoma</i> , 503 U.S. 91 (1992) .....	2
<i>Babbitt v. Sweet Home Chap. of Cmty. for Greater Or.</i> , 515 U.S. 687 (1995) .....	27
<i>Brown v. Gardner</i> , 513 U.S. 115 (1994) .....	16
<i>Catskills Mountains Chapter of Trout Unlimited, Inc. v. City of New York</i> , 273 F.3d 481, (2d Cir. 2001) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Catskills Mountains Chapter. of Trout Unlimited, Inc. v. City of New York</i> , 451 F.3d 77 (2d Cir. 2006) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Catskills Mountains Chapter of Trout Unlimited, Inc. v. EPA</i> , 630 F. Supp. 2d 295 (S.D.N.Y. 2009) .....	10
<i>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Res. Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>City of Kansas City v. Dept. of Housing and Urban Dev.</i> , 923 F.2d 188 (D.C. Cir. 1991) .....	18

<i>Clark v. Martinez</i> , 543 U.S. 371 (2005) .....	16,24
<i>Community for Creative Non-Violence v. Reid</i> , 490 U.S. 730 (1989) .....	27
<i>Cuomo v. Clearing House</i> , 129 S.Ct. 2710 (2009) ...	21
<i>Dague v. City of Burlington</i> , 935 F.2d 1343 (2d Cir.1991) .....	10
<i>Dept. of Navy v. Egan</i> , 484 U.S. 518 (1988) .....	27
<i>Dubois v. United States Dept. of Agriculture</i> , 102 F.3d 1273 (1 <sup>st</sup> Cir. 1996) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>E.I. Du Pont De Nemours &amp; Co. v. Train</i> , 430 U.S. 112 (1977) .....	27
<i>EPA v. California</i> , 426 U.S. 200 (1976) .....	2
<i>MCI Tel. Corp. v. Amer. Tel. &amp; Tel.</i> , 512 U.S. 218 (1994) .....	21
<i>Miccosukee Tribe of Indians of Florida v.</i> <i>South Fla. Water Mgt. Dist.</i> , 280 F.3d 1364 (11th Cir. 2002), <i>aff'd in part, vacated and</i> <i>remanded</i> , 541 U.S. 95 (2005) .....	7
<i>Miccosukee Tribe of Indians of Florida v.</i> <i>South Fla. Water Mgt. Dist.</i> , 559 F.3d 1191 (11th Cir. 2009) .....	6
<i>Milwaukee v. Illinois</i> , 451 U.S. 304 (1981) .....	2

---

<i>Morrison v. National Australia Bank, Ltd</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2869 (2010) .....	16
<i>National Cable &amp; Telecommunications Ass'n v. Brand X Internet Services</i> , 545 U.S. 967 (2005) .....	30
<i>National Wildlife Fed'n v. Gorsuch</i> , 693 F.2d 156 (D.C. Cir. 1982) .....	20
<i>Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc. v. Costle</i> , 568 F.2d 1369 (D.C. Cir. 1977) .....	28
<i>Nixon v. Missouri Mun. League</i> , 541 U.S. 125 (2004) .....	19
<i>N. Plains Res. Council v. Fidelity Exploration &amp; Dev.</i> , 325 F.3d 1155 (9th Cir. 2003) .....	10,19
<i>Northwest Environmental Advocates v. EPA</i> , 537 F.3d 1006 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2008) .....	32
<i>PUD No. 1 of Jefferson County v. Washington Dept. of Ecology</i> , 511 U.S. 700 (1994) .....	2,26
<i>Rapanos v. United States</i> , 547 U.S. 715 (2006) .....	20,22
<i>Santos v. United States</i> , 128 S. Ct. 2020 (2008) ...	24

<i>S.D. Warren Co. v. Maine Bd. of Env'tl Protection</i> , 547 U.S. 370 (2006) .....	
	2,26
<i>South Fla. Water Mgt. Dist. v. Miccosukee Tribe of Indians of Fla.</i> ,	
541 U.S. 95 (2005) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Train v. City of New York</i> , 420 U.S. 35 (1975) .....	
	2
<i>United Sav. Assn. of Tex. v. Timbers of Inwood Forest Associates, Ltd.</i> ,	
484 U.S. 365 (1988) .....	19
<i>United States v. Cleveland Indians Baseball Co.</i> , 532 U.S. 200 (2001) .....	19
<i>United States v. Riverside Bayview Homes, Inc.</i> , 474 U.S. 212 (1985) .....	20
<i>West Va. Univ. Hosps., Inc. v. Casey</i> ,	
499 U.S. 83, 98 (1991) .....	27
<u>Statutes:</u>	
Title 1, U.S.C.:	
1 .....	19
Title 28, U.S.C.:	
1254(1) .....	1
1291 .....	1
1331 .....	1
2112(a)(3) .....	9

---

## Title 33, U.S.C. 33:

1251(a)(1) .....	1
1251(a)(2) .....	2
1311(a) .....	<i>passim</i>
1311(b)(1)(C) .....	25
1312 .....	17
1313 .....	17
1313(a) .....	2
1313(c)(2) .....	6,24
1313(c)(3) .....	24
1313(d) .....	6,24
1313(d)(4)(B) .....	25
1314(a) .....	17
1342 .....	<i>passim</i>
1342(a) .....	17,25
1342(l) .....	22,28
1342(r) .....	22
1344 .....	23
1362(6) .....	<i>passim</i>
1362(7) .....	<i>passim</i>
1362(12) .....	<i>passim</i>
1362(14) .....	<i>passim</i>
1365(a) .....	1

Regulations:

33 C.F.R. 323.2(c) .....	23
40 C.F.R. 122.3(i) .....	9
40 C.F.R. 122.45(g)(4) .....	6
40 C.F.R. 131.3(b) .....	25

40 C.F.R. 131.3(f) .....25

40 C.F.R. 232.2 .....23

Miscellaneous:

EPA Office of General Counsel, *In re Riverside  
Irrigation Dist.*, 1975 WL 23864 (1975) .....6,21

EPA, Water Quality Standards Handbook  
(2d Ed. 1994, rev. 2007) ..... 25

Fla. Admin. Code 62-302.400 ..... 25

National Pollutant Discharge Elimination  
System (NPDES) Water Transfers, Proposed  
Rule, 71 Fed. Reg. 32889 (June 7, 2006) ..... 7

National Pollutant Discharge Elimination  
System (NPDES) Water Transfers, Final  
Rule, 73 Fed. Reg. 33697 (June 13, 2008) . *passim*

S. REP. No. 95-370 (1977) .....28

William H. Rodgers, Jr., ENVIRONMENTAL LAW  
(2d Ed.1994) ..... 29
